
At the YMCA of Greater Kalamazoo, we are committed to 
strengthening the foundation of our community—every 
day, for everyone. Guided by our strategic vision of “One in 
One by ’31”, we are working to ensure that by 2031, every 
person we serve has a YMCA presence within one mile of 
where they live. This bold goal emphasizes breaking down 
two of the biggest barriers families face when trying to 
access YMCA programs: cost and proximity.
We’re proud that financial assistance remains at the heart of 
our mission, helping to eliminate the barrier of cost. In 2024 
alone, we provided over $820,000 in support—four times 
the amount granted just seven years ago. At the same time, 
we’re expanding access by bringing programs like child care, 
preschool, and youth sports closer to home, knowing that 
transportation is often a challenge for many families. This 
approach directly addresses the proximity barrier.
Last year, the Y served more than 34,000 individuals—
through swim lessons, child care, drop-in youth centers, 
group exercise classes, or simply members enjoying a walk 
around the track. No organization has a broader or deeper 
impact on youth development, healthy living, and social 
responsibility in our region.

Thanks to the support of our donors, volunteers, and 
members, we invested over $1 million in facility upgrades—
from lighting and flooring to environmental and security 
improvements—ensuring every visit is welcoming and 
stress-free. And here’s a hint: significant work is underway 
to bring long-term transformation to our Portage Y… stay 
tuned!
As you explore this report, I hope you’ll be inspired by the 
stories, progress, and lives changed. Thank you for being 
part of the Y family and helping us build a stronger, healthier 
community—together.

FORWARD
TOGETHER
The YMCA of Greater Kalamazoo
Annual Report 2024

A MESSAGE FROM CEO, DAVE MORGAN

DEAR FRIENDS,

Dave Morgan

The YMCA of Greater Kalamazoo’s Northside Preschoolers 
assist in the groundbreaking of the new outdoor learning 
space, September 2024.
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THANKS TO OUR 2024 DONORS

The YMCA of Greater Kalamazoo wishes to thank ALL our 2024 donors. Through their gifts, we are 
able to provide scholarships, so that the Y is an experience available to all. 

PACESETTERS
$5,000+

DREAM BUILDER
$4,999-2,500

LEADERSHIP CIRCLE
$2,499-1,000

Abraxas Worldwide		
Bob & Sandy Borsos	
Burdick-Thorne Foundation		
Kathy Closs	
H.P & Genevieve Connable Fund	
Dorothy U. Dalton Foundation	
Jim & Jo English	
Jim & Bev Haas	
Havirmill Foundation		
Matt & Carrie Hybels	
Si & Shirley Johnson	
Kalamazoo Community Foundation		

Anonymous		
Erik & Dayna Anderson	
Andrews Family Fund		
Annunciation Greek Orthodox Church		
Athletico		
John & Shayna Barry	
John & Kathy Bartels	
Robert Binoniemi	
Priscilla Blair	
Borzkowski Family		
Brink, Key & Chludzinski		
Brown & Brown Insurance, Inc.		
Frederick O. & Marisa Brown Fund 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer
Janice Brown-Birch	
Shawn Brownell 
   in Honor of Sawyer DeGroot
Stacy Caudill	
Jingcai Chen & James Cotton	
Philip Chludzinski	
John Crandle	
Joanna & Scott Dales	
Delta Dental of Michigan		
Cheryl Dickson	
Chad Docktor	
Drake Dental		
Trey A. Eldridge	
Esper Electric, LTD		
Shon Field	
The James E. & Shirley A. Freeman Fund	
Gibson Insurance		
Don & Janet Gladstone	
Jaimy Gordon	

Hadaway Cleaning & Restoration		
Walt & Stephani Herbert	
Ed & Ginnie Hessler	
Kries, Enderle, Hidgins & Borsos, P.C.		
KSS Enterprises		
Bridget Lemberg	
Bobby Jo Ludwick	
Rhonda Ludwig	
Patrick Lynch	
Mall City Mechanical		
Elizabeth Mason 
   in Memory of Jerry Mason
Matato		
Matrix Fitness		
Members of IBEW Local 131 
   in Honor of Nichole Hathcock
Metzger’s Heating & Cooling		
Mary Mickelson 
   in Honor of Michelle Mickelson
Jim & Michelle Migliaccio	
Peter & Amanda Militzer	
Rob & Sara Nicholson	
Kathleen Niemann	
OVD Insurance		
Elizabeth Pooley i
   n Honor of Brooke and Chris Kolodzieczyk
Racquet Sports, Inc.		
Ken Rathert	
Rose Street Advisors, LLC		
Alaina & Matthew Schuld	
Schupan & Sons, Inc.		
Sommers Schwartz, PC		
Barry Stephens	
Rebecca & Adam Strauss	
The Talsma Family 	
Doreen & Ed Thomas	
R. Thomas & Linda Powell	

Kalamazoo Wings		
Kalsec, Inc.		
Timothy & Joy Light Fund	
Patricia London 
   in Honor of Debrin Ava Wise
McParlan Family Fund		
Bruce & Karen Merchant	
David & Heather Morgan	
Scott & Janet Nykaza	
Marvin & Rosalie Okun Foundation	
Suzanne U.D. Parish Foundation	

Kay Polzin	
R.W. LaPine		
Marc Schupan	
Libby & Pete Seaver	
Glen C. & Gail G. Smith Fund	
Ronda Stafford	
State Alliance of Michigan YMCAs		
United Way of South Central Michigan		
Robert & Janet Wheeler	
Larry Wilson	
Laurie & Jim Ziech	

1st Source Bank		
AVB Construction		
Clark Logic		
Consumers Energy		
Flowserve FSD Corporation		
Lemmen Family Trust		
Metro Toyota/Scion DeNooyer Jaguar - Engel 

Imports		
Suzie & Lori Nagel-Bennett	
Nexus Business Solutions Inc. 		
The OnStaff Group	
Richard & Eileen Phillips	
Traveler’s Pub & Cafe		
Tyler-Little Family Foundation		

Welsh & Associates, Inc.		
Western Michigan University Homer Stryker M.D. 
School of Medicine	
Blaine Zartner 
   in Memory of Diane Kempen

COMMUNITY 
ADVOCATES

$999-500

Anonymous	
Karen Allen
   in Honor of Ben and Maya Allen
David F. Anderson	
James Barren	
Peter Blickle	
Robyn Bolle	
Jason Bouma	
Calvin & Carmen Boyd	
Roger Brinks	
John Broschak	
Steve & Lynne Buell	
Cary Campagna	
Jason Cassiday	
Corey & Brittany Clark	
David R. Johnson DDS 
   in Memory of Mark Howard Johnson
Todd Denooyer	
Kitt Depatie	

Tower Pinkster		
UHY Advisors		
Richard Voorman	
Walsh Family		
John Watson	
Jim & Carol Weber	
Meghann Weinberg	
Richard Welch & Cindy Stewart	
Tim & Tonia Williams	
Lawrence & Sylvia Wong Foundation	
Yeo & Yeo CPAs & Advisors	



PARTNERS
$249-100

PARTNERS
$99-1

John Howson & Dana White	
Darlene Hybels	
Stephan & Kathryn Jepson	
Wendy Johnson	
Alyssa Kole	
Robert & Jean Kropf	
Kristy & Ben LaCrosse 
   in Honor of Poppy LaCrosse 
Roger & Kristy Lepley	
Jonathan Lever	
Helen Magas	
Megan Malz	
Melanie Manis	
Manty Family	
Katherine McGillivray	
W. Craig Misner	
Dave Mull	
Jennifer Naylor	
Devin Norman 
   in Honor of Padrig Roth
Jason Novotny	
Sondra Phillips	
Portage Central Tennis Team	
Manuel Pratt	
Natalie Proudfoot	
Oak Saad	
Diane Schear & Michael Tanoff	
Don Seibert	
Jennifer Shea	
Chester & Barbara Socia	
James Strother	
Cary Sullivan	
Maureen & Tim Wenzel	
Renee & Lewis Whalen	
Lynne Williams	
Keene Perry Wolfe	
Carrie Yunker 
   in Memory of Betty Wallace

Anonymous		
4.0 Women’s Travel Tennis Team 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Troy and Rebecca Bach		
Darla Barbarini		
Matt & Joanne Barretta		
Steven Barry		
Brooke Beaman		
Allison Brimingham		
David Bishop		
Kristina & Steve Booton		
Karen Bouche		
Meghan Boyer		
Jonathan Briegel		
Kristyn Buhl Lepisto		
Theresa Burgos		
Campbell Family		
Joan Coppinger		
Jim Coyle		
Stephanie Cullimore		
Kelechi Cunningham		
TC		
Aaron Devauld		
Hannah Dominguez		
Loretta & Raymond Dubray 
   in Honor of Staff at Global Clinical Connections
Todd and Lori Earls		
Joel East		
Mr. & Mrs. Eleftheriou		

BENEFACTOR
$499-250

Anonymous	
Amanda’s CPR+	
Kirk Anderson	
Lucie Audette	
Jane & Mark Bainbridge	
Byrl & Mary Bowman	
Michael Brundage	
Juan Cahue	
Kelsey Callahan	
Joel & Shannon Carr	
Karen Cheng	
Kevin & Trish Collins	
Kevin Dedoe 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer 
Caitlin & Brian Delano	
Joseph Dill	
Maura Fichter	
Zach & Emily Fink-Craig	
Glorianna Fogarty	
Michelle Greene	
Lynn Griggs	
Jeanne Grubb	
Jeanne Hess	
Sonia H. Hill	
Donald Hodges	
Oliver & Samantha Howell	
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Anonymous		
Rita & Horst Achenbach		
Stephanie Alkire 
   in Honor of Ella Alkire	
Makaila Almaguer		

Jim Keeler & Merry Ellen Eason Family Foundation	
Susan & Fred Einspahr Charitable Fund	
Jack Gesmundo	
AJ & Jane Ghosh	
Beverly J. Griffioen 
   in Memory of Dave Griffioen
Joe Hardy	
Nichole & Jeremy Hathcock	
Andrea Heidtman & Quintin Brown	
Pete & Amanda Jameyson	
Kelly Jensenius	
Vicky Kettner	
Norman & Sherrill Kiracofe	
Ed & Kathy Knox	
Christopher Letcher & Susan Reed	
Jeff & Magen Lindstrom	
Barbara & Gordon Miller 
   in Memory of Nick Revas
Rhonda Newman	
Brian Opria	
Ann Parfet	
Jim Penny	
Leigh Schultz	
Chad & Chris Schumacher	
Jacob Schupan	
Harriet Stephens	
James & Winifred Stewart Endowment Fund	
Erin Sullivan in Honor of Oscar Sullivan
James Valk	
Richard & Patricia Viard	
Jakob & Marianne Vos	
Von Washington	
Allen Webb
   in Memory of Bud Tyler
Josh Weiner	
Steve Wester	
Tom & Julie Wheat	
Mark Zettel & Susan Grimaldi	
Brad Zielaskowski	
Ann Marie Zuidema 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer

Sidney Ellis		
Brett & Patricia Eshleman		
Fred & Virginia Frey		
Warren & Margaret Fritz 
  in Honor of Shashu Baraka	
Ginger & Bela		
Cynthia Green		
Eli Haines		
Donna Harmon		
Jason Heystek		
John & Mary Lou Howard		
Marlene Katz		
Joan Khaled		
Steven Kreider		
Rebecca Lillie		
Andrea Lippert 
   in Honor of Logan Lippert	
Michael & Shirley Lohrberg		
Elizabeth Lorbeer in Honor of Cheryl Dickson
Lucetta Lyford		
Carolyn Martin 
   in Honor of Josh Martin	
Tina McKinney		
Madi Meisner		
Bob Metheny		
Michelle Mickelson		
Kenneth Militzer 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Nate Militzer		
Carolyn Molhoek		
Sandy Mott in Honor of Josh Martin	
Sally Navarre 
   in Memory of Karen Graham-Taylor
Samantha Nunn		
Matthew R. Olsen		
Ann Paulson & Bill Pierce 
   in Honor of Jim & Michelle Migliaccio	
Ron Plaisier		
Frank Plaver		
Natalie Reamer		
Kirsten Rimes		
Thomas Rothstein		
Gayle Ruggiero 
   in Honor of Joseph Ruggiero	
Jeff Schiff		
Don & Sharon Schmidt		
John Schuemann		
The Seiler Family		
Michelle Serbenski		
JoAnne Shafer		
Christina Sharp		
Randall Shields & Andrea Mazzone
Melinda Shull		
Larry Stehouwer		
Kristen Tidd		
Brenda Turner		
United Way Suncoast		
Glenda VanStratton		
Corbin Wallace		
Kimberly Waters		
Kathy Winchel 
   in Honor of Landon Hamill	
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OUR REACH IN NUMBERS
Annual Support to the YMCA allows us to award Financial Assistance toward membership or programs 
for those who would like to participate, but need a helping hand. It is part of the Y’s mission to build a 
healthy spirit, mind, and body for ALL!

2024 IMPACT SNAPSHOT

MEMBERS BY AGE

ADDRESSING THE FUNDING GAP

18-29 yrs (3,579) 30-54 yrs (6,738)
55-64 yrs (1,796) 65 and up (5,712)

Under 6 (1,335) 6-11 yrs (2,443)

12-17 yrs (2,932)

15%
27%

12%

23% 11%

7%

5%

CONSTITUENCY
REPORT 2,660 Youth

1,818 Youth

2,660 youth were 
empowered to reach 
their full potential 
academically, physically, 
and emotionally in the 
YMCA Early Learning, 
Out-of-School Time, and 
Day Camp programs. 

1,771  youth were encouraged 
and supported to improve 
their skills through Y 
programming while learning 
the Core Values of the Y: 
Integrity, Collaboration, 
Diversity, and Health. 

1 in every 3 Y 
members are on 
FA, impacting over 
6,900 people in 
our  community. 

1,728  youth participated 
in YMCA swim lessons to 
build life and water safety 
skills while exercising and 
bonding as a family.

2,259 Youth

1 in 3 members
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LEVELS OF GIVING
All levels recieve Donor Wall and Annual Report recognition.

Building a Stronger Community:  
MAKING NEW IMPACTS

2024 ANNUAL SUPPORT

Please detach and return your 
gift to:

Contributions are tax deductible 
to the full extent by the law. 

For safe and 
convenient 
online giving, 
scan the 
QR code to 
donate.

YMCA Annual Campaign 
1001 W. Maple St.  
Kalamazoo, MI 49008

Recognition Name (if different than above)

Address

City State Zip

Name Date

Phone Email

In Memory/Honor of (circle one):

I wish to remain anonymous.

Questions? Please reach out to Rhonda Ludwig, VP of Membership and Fund Development, 
rludwig@kzooymca.org or (269) 345-9622 x 122.

Every gift matters.
Every gift is meaningful.

Partner

$249-1

Community 
Advocate
$999-500
S Banner

Leadership 
Circle

$2,499-1,000
M Banner

Dream Builder*

$4,999-2,500
L Banner

Pacesetter
$5,000+

XL Banner Benefactor
$499-250

Benefactor

$499-250

NURTURING THE POTENTIAL OF EVERY CHILD THROUGH PLAY: Investing in the future of our youngest, the 
Northside Early Learning Center received a wonderful state-of-the-art outdoor playcenter. This new amenity provides a 
safe and stimulating environment for children to learn, play, and grow, directly contributing to their healthy development and 
enhancing the quality of life for families in the Northside community. Additionally, our older youth at the Maple Y were thrilled 
for the addition of a brand new outdoor play center which provides engaging and active spaces for our older youth to thrive.

EMPOWERING AND SUPPORTING OUR COMMUNITY’S VULNERABLE THROUGH COLLABORATION: Our 
enduring partnership with Communities In Schools (CIS) exemplified the power of collective action during Thanksgiving, as 
The Y at Maple transformed its tennis courts into a bustling staging area where over 100 volunteers organized and packed 
more than 1,400 complete Thanksgiving Day meals for those in need. Recognizing the immense dedication of caregivers, 
our CIS Caregivers event also provided a much-needed evening of respite and care through health and wellness activities, 
highlighting our commitment to supporting the well-being of those who tirelessly care for others and reinforcing the strength 
of our community’s support network.

ENSURING THAT ALL MEMBERS OF OUR COMMUNITY, REGARDLESS OF ABILITY, HAVE ACCESS TO ENRICHING 
AND EMPOWERING EXPERIENCES:  A new and impactful partnership, Acing Autism, provided a wonderful opportunity 
for youth on the spectrum to engage in tennis. By making our tennis courts regularly available, we’ve created an inclusive 
space where these young individuals can develop new skills, enjoy physical activity, and build confidence. This program 
embodies our dedication to.

CELEBRATING OUR ETHNIC HERITAGES AND UNITY: Our annual Welcoming Week event celebrated our vibrant cultural 
backgrounds through the exchange of delicious foods and joyful dancing, as members from different nationalities came 
together, fostering understanding and strengthening the bonds that make our community unique. This event beautifully 
showcased how shared experiences can unite us, building a more inclusive and harmonious environment for all.
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Program Expense:

Allocated Expense:

EXPENSES

Total Expenses ................. $10,222,059

Membership ........................................................................ $1,952,549 
Programs .............................................................................. $5,180,901 
Supporting Services to Programs .......................... $289,069
Scholarships ............................................................................ $547,376 
Total Program Expense ......................... $7,969,895

Fundraising ............................................................................. $384,407 
Financing .................................................................................... $137,858 
Depreciation ............................................................................ $632,186
Administration ...................................................................... $1,097,713
Total Allocated Expense ........................ $2,252,164

Public Support:

REVENUE & PUBLIC SUPPORT

Earned Revenue:

Total Revenue .................. $10,222,059

General Contributions ..................................................... $383,638
Capital Campaign ................................................................................ $0 
United Way .................................................................................. $10,687  
Grants ....................................................................................... $2,196,074
Special Events .......................................................................... $144,281 
Total Support ........................................ $2,734,680

Membership ......................................................................... $3,715,426 
Programs ................................................................................... $1,141,575
Out-of-School Time  ...................................................... $2,375,086
Misc. Revenue ....................................................................... $255,292
Total Earned Revenue ............................ $7,487,379

BY THE NUMBERS Pat Amos		
SeAnna Anderson		
Joe Andre		
MariBeth Andrews		
Susan Austin 
   in Honor of Poppy LaCrosse	
Francis Austin
   in Honor of Mamie LaCrosse	
Sheila Bailey 
   in Honor of Joseph Ruggiero	
Shashu Baraka		
Monika Barker		
Sara Barnes 
   in Honor of Josh Martin	
Mark Baumann		
Pallavi Betala		
Amanda Bischof		
Logan Bishop		
Ronald Bissonnette		
James Blanchard		
Diane Bommer 
   in Honor of Erin Burgmaier	
Joanne Bowes		
Arius Bowler		
Taiah & Emily Bradford
Cassandra Bridges		
Kim Broekhuizen		
Mo Brooks		
Evan Bruce		
Rick and Judy Buckles 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Willie Burnett		
Steven Butt		
Nancy Cakmakci		
Nancy Cameron		
Kendra Campbell		
Eileen Campbell		
Tim Cannata		
Phillip Capps		
Julie Carpenter 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Marlo Carsten		
Joseph Cervone		
Nicole Charles		
Lynn Chio		
Jeff Christensen 
   in Honor of William Christensen	
William Christiansen		
Devon Clark		
Janis Clark		
Patsy Claussen 
   in Honor of Brent Militzer	
Mark and Mary Clyne	
Mary Cohen		
Artrella Cohn 
   in Memory of Montreal J. Knight	
Terrell Cole		
Gabrielle Contesti		
Erin Cook		
Jacqueline Corak		
Alice Coss		
Robert & Jean Cox 
in Memory of Dr. Robert Brouwer	
Anne Creek		
Taylor Crone		
Bill Crossman		
Michele Cudahy & Dave DeBack
Dana Cunningham 
   in Memory of Brent Peter Militzer	
Darrell & Nancy Davies	
John Davis		
Pamela Davis		

Carolynn Decker		
Leslie DeGroot		
Danielle DeHaan		
Julie DeLuca		
Judith DeMink and David Makowski	
Todd & Jeanne DeMint	
Marlene Denenfeld		
Michael & Karla Dennis	
Michelle Denny 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Anna Densmore		
Sheila Dorsey-Smith		
TaKarra Dunning		
Coty Dunten		
Kimberly Earnshaw		
Rachel Edwards		
Gary & Connie Ellis		
Steve Ellis		
Debra Ellsworth		
Tracie Esterling		
Lauren Fangman		
Mingming Feng 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Gary & Ann Fergemann	
Will Filak		
First National Bank of Michigan	
Harvey Fogel		
Romell Frank		
Laura Fraze		
Jeff Frizzell		
Kasey Fuller		
Laura Fuller		
Richard Fuller III		
Karen Gallagher		
Shawna Gallagher		
Christina Gallardo		
Susan Gammill 
   in Honor of Mackenzie Glasscock 	
Skylar Garber		
Sheryl Garlick		
Josette Gatchalian		
Olivia Gawne		
Jan Gerl		
Jeff Getting		
Julie & Steve Gibson		
Susanne Gibson		
Sue Beadling 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer 	
Sarah & Dan Gillig		
Michelle Gray		
Robert J. Gray		
Barry & Tara Gray Sr.		
Stephanie Green		
Sally Gunderson		
Eileen Gunn		
Christopher Hamacher	
Sara Hannah		
Bob & Carla Hannemann	
Paige A. Harding 
   in Honor of the Portage YMCA	
Vickie Hassiel		
Billie Hayward & Diane Pahl	
Amara Heidtman		
The Helms Family		
Kaitlyn Hernandez		
Brian Holt		
Karen Horneffer-Ginter	
Allyson Howard		
Joel Huber		
Lauren Huberty 
in Memory of Brent Peter Militzer	
Phyllis & James Huberty 
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I’ve been a member at the Y since 7th grade at Maple St. Magnet School, about 20 years now. Even before that, I had Y ball practices and learned to 
swim at the Maple Y. In middle school, my friends and I would come almost every day after school to play basketball. Carl, who still works here, would 
play with us and supervise. It’s really cool seeing him still helping Kalamazoo youth. Having the Y as an after-school outlet helped us improve and focus 
on something constructive.
My senior year of high school, I had major surgery on my bilateral club feet, so I couldn’t play school sports. The Y was crucial in my rehab process. My 
doctor said there was no guarantee I’d run or play ball like before, but rehab would help me walk normally. So, I came to the Y almost every day to swim, 
bike, or do stretching/balancing exercises. It took about a year until I stopped using walking boots and two years until I was walking normally. The Y 
played a huge part in that. While I can’t do as much as I used to due to foot pain, I can still run in Kleinstuck Preserve and play basketball at the Y.
I owe the Y a lot. It’s helped shape me into the person I am today, keeping me out of trouble and my head on straight. Having the Y has been a haven for 
me to manage stress, depression, and bad habits.
I love the Y’s diversity, amenities, affordability, and familiarity. The Maple Y has been like a second home for a long time.	                   —Anonymous

Rachel Hufnagel		
Cedric Huntley		
Larry & Georgette Ike 
   in Memory of George Herrity	
Elijah Isch		
Jonathan James		
Mr. James		
Lauren Janetzke		
Jack Jellison		
Gregg Jessup		
Keyon Johnson		
Marvin Johnson		
Jeanette & Wayne Johnson		
Ralph and Pam Johnson 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer 	
Brittany Johnson		
Janet Johnstone		
Susan Kalmbach		
Robert Keller		
Ian Kennedy		
Debra Kequom 
   in Honor of Sawyer DeGroot	
Janet Kerber		
Rachael Kerby		
Sherry & Michael Kerney	
Tyler Kienbaum		
Zach Klipsch 
   in Honor of Dave’s Story	
Collin Klute		
Mckenzie Knight		
Laura Kopacz 
   in Honor of Logan Lippert	
Mackenzie Kovach		
Robert Kowalski 
   in Memory of Toni Kowalski	
Jody Kralick		
Alisha Kuch		
Emily Kuchmuk		
Amy Kuchta 
   in Honor of Dave Morgan	
Jazmin Kurzinski		
Debra Lagasse		
Evelyn LaJoice		
Blaine & Bobbie Lam		
Scottie Langford		
Lezah LaPorte		
Jessica Lawton		
Marta Lehman-Oliver		
Mark Lenderink		
William Lewis		
James L. Liggins Jr.	
Kathryn & Mark Lopez	
Katherine Lozeau		
Sarah Lozeau		
Linda Lutze		
George Magas 

   in Memory of Thomas Magas 	
Linda Mah		
Jan & Michael Marshburn		
Peter & Charlene Marsiglia	
Deborah Martin 
   in Honor of Josh Martin	
Zayden Mattox		
Gina Mazzolini		
Alyssa McCloskey		
Quinn McCormick		
Rita McKenzie		
Kyle Militzer 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer 	
Miles Minott		
Lisa Moden		
Krista Montanye		
Christine Morse		
Rachel Mortensen		
Claudia Moy-De-Rangel	
Jennifer Nardi		
Sheryl Neeb		
Patricia Nelson		
Colin Nokomis		
Patrick Norman 
   in Honor of Padraig Roth	
Dominique Visser		
Steven Norton		
John & Pat O’Toole		
Sarah Parker 
   in Honor of Landon Hamill	
Marcy Peake 
   in Honor of Chris & Jack Peake	
Paul Pearson		
Lynn Peck-Collins		
Don Perkins		
Kevin Peterson		
Rod Phares		
Robert Phillips		
Deborah Plank		
Carla & Gary Pocialik		
Aubrey Pomeroy		
Pops Gut 		
Martina Proceviat		
Julie Pryor, Janet Ingersoll, & Tanya 
Miller 
   in Memory of Audrey Hensley	
Jennifer Rachowicz		
Susan Radziewicz		
Anne Rajkovich		
Vicki Reamer		
Beth Reamer 
   in Memory of Gene Reamer	
Karen and Jerry Reamer	
Mackenzie Reaume		
Tamiko Rehagen		
Laura Reid		

Jane Renwick		
Amanda Reyes		
Madison Reynolds		
Lynda Rhodes		
Amber Richmond (Dellar)	
Mary Rimes		
Sophie Roberts		
Joan Robertson		
Nicole Rodia		
Sue & Steve Rodia 
   in Honor of Peter Militzer	
Maria Rodriguez		
Mary Rodriguez		
Ed Orloff & Julie Rogers	
Ann Rohrbaugh		
Judith Rome		
Donna Rosati		
Martha Ross		
Megan Roth 
   in Honor of Padraig Roth	
Joseph Rouse		
Oliver Rubin		
Kristine & Christopher Rudowske
Christiane Ruggiero		
Katti Russell		
Penelope Sackett		
Liliana Salas		
Kathy & Ed Sanders		
Brianna Schneider		
Rick & Erin Sedlak		
Madison Seibert		
Taylor Seibert		
Bonnie Sexton		
Consuelo Shank		
Janice Shermetaro		
Sheri & David Shon		
Aisha Siddiqui		
Aman Singh		
Sereah Skutt		
Kristin Sluss		
Carla Sones		
Virginia Spaniolo		
Gavin St. Martin		
Arthur Staton III		
Bruce Stein		
Douglas Stevenson		
Spencer Stiles		
Marilyn Storch		
Erin Straube		
Stephanie Stroud		
Linda Sudeikis		
Judith Sullivan		
Hillary Taylor		
Betty Jane Tenney		
Megan Ternes		
Corky Thomas 

   in Honor of Padraig Roth	
Mary Beth Thomas 
   in Honor of Paddy Roth	
Shannon Thomas		
Susan Thoms		
Cira Traber		
Noelle Trese 
   in Honor of Junell Johnson (Queen of the Pool)
Matthew Troyer 
   in Honor of Padraig Roth	
Anna Joy Tucker		
Irene Turcott 
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Derek Twite 
   in Memory of Frank Jackson	
Tom & Olga Van Dis 
   in Memory of William Van Dis	
Wendy & Rod Van Peenan - 
Malcolm		
Stephen VanderBloomer
Sherri VanDyke		
Gabe Vidinas 
   in Memory of Gina Rickman	
Allen Vinson		
Jean Walker		
Ledger Walsh		
Fran Washington	
   in Memory of Robert L. Smith Ph.D.	
Elizabeth Weber		
Spencer Welsh		
Alexandria Wenzel		
Claire Westbrook		
Aaron Wheadon		
Jim & Chris Wheeler		
Kemonni White		
Amanda Whitfield		
Jesse & Tia Whitley		
Elizabeth Wick		
Janelle Williams		
The Wilson Family		
Susan Wilson 
   in Memory of Tony & Julie Genovese	
Jeffrey Wilt
   in Memory of Brent Militzer	
Bryan Winchel		
Foster & Carolyn Woodward
Allison Wootton		
Shayla Worden		
Jacqueline Wylie		
Julia Young		
Hope Zduniak		
Jane Ziemer		
Fred & Marie Zuidema

WHY THE Y: A TESTIMONIAL FOR GROWING GENERATIONS 



Maple
1001 W. Maple St.  
Kalamazoo, MI 49008

Portage
2900 W. Centre Ave
Portage, MI 49024

Northside EL Center
313 E. Frank St. 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 

Lincoln Youth Center
912 N. Burdick Street
Kalamazoo, MI 49001

FOR A BETTER COMMUNITY. FOR A BETTER US.

YMCA  
LEADERSHIP

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

John Broschak
Past Chair

Dr. Cheryl Dickson
Chair

Dr. Scott Nykaza
Officer

Meghann Weinberg
Officer

Dr. Elmon Oliver
Officer

Jim Valk
Officer

Members
John Bartels
Jason Beach
Nkenge Bergan
Allison Birmingham
Jason Cassidy
Johny Edwards
Jack Gesmundo
Stefon Hemphill
Brandon Jeannot
Sondra Phillips
Mike Roeder
Jesse Young

Dave Morgan
President, Chief Executive 
Officer

Debra Walsh
VP of Support Services, Chief 
Financial Officer

Chris Hamacher
VP of Facilities

Bobby Ludwick
VP of Youth Services and 
Grants

Rhonda Ludwig
VP of Membership and Fund 
Development

Peter Militzer
VP of Assessment and 
Continuous Improvement

Jim Migliaccio
VP of Program Operations


